



\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 610/2012**

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

..... Plaintiffs

Through: Ms Abha Malhotra, Ms Shruti Sharma, Ms Deepti Arya and Mr Rishabh Sahu, Advocates.

versus

SHANTI GURUNG & ORS

..... Defendants

Through: Ms Jayshree Satpute, Advocate for D-1.
Mr Darpan Wadhwa, Ms Simran Brar, Mr Varun Kumar, Ms Deveshi Mishra and Mr Arnav Kumar, Advocates for D-4.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIBHU BAKHRU

ORDER

% 20.02.2017

IA No.12101/2016

This is an application filed by defendant no.1 seeking condonation of delay of 13 days in filing the reply to the plaintiff's application under Order VI Rule 17 (IA No.1305/2016).

The learned counsel for the plaintiff points out that the said application is not supported by the affidavit of defendant no.1 but is supported with the affidavit of the counsel, which is not be permissible. At this stage, learned counsel for the applicant seeks to withdraw the said application and requests that the delay be condoned on her oral request. She



further submits that the delay was caused due to her office not establishing communication with defendant no.1 within the time. For the reasons explained by the learned counsel, the delay of 13 days in filing the reply is condoned.

The application is disposed of.

IA No.1305/2016

List on 01.05.2017.

FEBRUARY 20, 2017
MK

VIBHU BAKHRU, J