



\$~O-16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 610/2012 & I.A.4637/2012, 20039/2012, 20042/2012,
10685/2017

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

..... Plaintiffs

Through: Mr.Rishabh Sahu, Advocate for UOI.
Ms.Sweta Kakkad, Ms.Deepti, Arya,
Ms. Mekhala Pande, Advocates.

versus

SHANTI GURUNG & ORS

..... Defendants

Through: Ms.Jayshree Satpute, Advocate for
defendant No.1.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.R. MIDHA

ORDER

% **28.08.2018**

1. Learned counsel for defendant No.1 submits that the written statement to the amended plaint is not necessary as the plaintiffs have been permitted to amend only para 34 relating to the valuation of the suit. It is submitted that the written statement of defendant No.1 is already on record.
2. Both the parties are directed to file the affidavits of admission/denial of the documents of the opposite party on affidavit within a period of four weeks from today.
3. List all the pending applications for hearing on 16th October, 2018 at the end of the Board.
4. The pleadings in all the pending applications be completed by the parties within three weeks from today.
5. Both the parties are directed to file fresh brief note of submissions not exceeding three pages along with copies of the relevant pages of the relevant



documents already on record with relevant portions duly highlighted as well as the judgments with relevant portions duly highlighted for the convenience of this Court at least three days before the next date of hearing.

J.R. MIDHA, J.

AUGUST 28, 2018
dk