



\$~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 610/2012**

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

..... Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Pratima N. Lakra, Ms.
Suryaprava Basu & Mr. Chandan
Prajapati, Advs.

versus

SHANTI GURUNG & ORS

..... Defendant

Through: Ms. Jayshree Satputa & Ms.
Farha Qureshi, Advs. for D-1
(Mobile No.9643027184)

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. MANISH
SHARMA, (DHJS)

ORDER

10.07.2024

%

**I.A.No.32712/2024 (under Section 5 of Limitation Act
r/w Section 151 CPC seeking condonation of delay in
filing affidavit of admission/denial of documents on
behalf of the plaintiffs as per order dated 06/03/2024)**

1. Learned counsel for defendant accepts notice of the captioned IA and submits that she has no objection, if the captioned IA is allowed.
2. Heard. Record perused.
3. In view of the averments made in the captioned IA and also in view of the no objection furnished by learned counsel for defendant, the captioned IA is allowed. Delay in filing affidavit of admission/denial of documents by the plaintiff is condoned and the same is



taken on record.

4. IA stands disposed of.

I.A.No.7155/2024 (under Order I Rule 10 CPC filed by defendant no.1 for change of name of defendant no.1 in the Memo of Parties)

5. As per office note, reply to the captioned IA filed on behalf of the plaintiff has been returned under objection.

6. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks with advance copy to the opposite side.

CS(OS) 610/2012

7. As per office note, an application filed on behalf of the plaintiff under Order XI Rule 12 & 14 CPC vide diary no.2079087/24 has been returned under objection. Learned counsel for plaintiff is requested to check it up with the Registry and have the same placed on record.

8. Joint Document Schedule has not been filed.

9. 'Joint Document Schedule' in terms of Rule 7A Chapter VII of Delhi High Court (Original Side) Rules, 2018 be filed at least a week prior to the next date. A hard copy of the Joint Document Schedule, in addition to e-filing, be also filed.

10. Re-notify the matter for admission/denial of documents on **12th September, 2024.**

**MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JULY 10, 2024/nk

Click here to check corrigendum, if any