



\$~5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 610/2012**

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Amarjit Singh Chandhiok,
Sr. Adv. with Ms. Sunyaprava
Basu, Ms. Shrutika Garg, Adv.
Ms. Pratima N. Lakra, CGSC
(appeared through VC), Mr.
Chandan Prajapati, Adv. with
Mr. Prabhat, AO, MEA

versus

SHANTI GURUNG & ORS

..... Defendant

Through: Ms. Jayshree Satputa, Adv. for
D-1
D-2 deleted vide order dated
22/05/2013
D-3 proceeded ex-parte vide
order dated 12/11/2014

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. MANISH
SHARMA, (DHJS)

ORDER
12.09.2024

%

I.A.No.35664/2024 (under Order XI Rule 12 & 14 CPC
filed on behalf of the plaintiff)

1. As per office note, notice issued to the defendant no.1 has been served.
2. No reply to the captioned IA has been filed on behalf of the defendant no.1.

I.A.No.7155/2024 (under Order I Rule 10 CPC filed by
defendant no.1 for change of name of defendant no.1 in
the Memo of Parties)



3. Reply to the captioned ~~MA~~ has been filed on behalf of the plaintiff.

CS(OS) 610/2012

4. The matter is at the stage of admission/denial of documents.
5. Joint Document Schedule has not been filed.
6. Learned counsel for parties submit that the application under Order XI Rule 12 CPC filed on behalf of the plaintiff with the prayer to direct the defendant no.1 to file an affidavit, discover on oath and production of documents is pending for consideration and in view of this fact, admission/denial cannot be carried out today.
7. Learned counsels for the parties submit that the matter may be placed before the Hon'ble Court and they will make appropriate submissions before the Hon'ble Court.
8. At joint request, list the matter before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on **18th October, 2024.**

MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
SEPTEMBER 12, 2024/nk
Click here to check corrigendum, if any