



\$~22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 610/2012, I.A. 4637/2012, I.A. 35664/2024, I.A. 20042/2012
I.A. 10685/2017, I.A. 7155/2024 & I.A. 20039/2012

UNION OF INDIA & ORSPlaintiffs
Through: Ms. Suyaprava Basu, Advocate.

versus

SHANTI GURUNG & ORSDefendants
Through: Ms. Jayshree Satpute, Advocate.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER

% **04.08.2025**

1. Learned counsel for the Plaintiffs submits that an adjournment slip has been filed, which is incorrect. Adjournment is sought on the ground that the advocate on record appearing on behalf of the Plaintiffs is unwell today.
2. Adjournment is opposed by learned counsel for the Defendants on the ground that application under Order VII Rule 11, CPC is pending since 2012.
3. As a last opportunity, adjournment is given making it clear that no further adjournment will be given on the next date.
4. List on 28.08.2025 at 2:30 PM.

JYOTI SINGH, J

AUGUST 4, 2025/RW/YA