



\$~30

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 610/2012, I.A. 4637/2012, I.A. 20039/2012, I.A. 20042/2012  
I.A. 10685/2017, I.A. 7155/2024 & I.A. 35664/2024**

**UNION OF INDIA & ORS** .....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Amarjit Singh Chandhiok, Senior Advocate with Mr. Shashank Dixit, CGSC, Ms. Suryaprava Basu, Mr. Kunal Raj and Ms. Charu Khandelwal, Advocates.

versus

**SHANTI GURUNG & ORS** .....Defendants

Through: Mr. Mohit Chaudhary, Mr. Kunal Sachdeva, Ms. Jayshree S and Ms. Katyayani Vajpayee, Advocates for D1.

**CORAM:  
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH**

% **ORDER  
28.08.2025**

List on 16.10.2025.

**JYOTI SINGH, J**

**AUGUST 28, 2025/YA**